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Question: Can you give us details on the size of the project: number of partners in 
the consortium, duration and budget? 

 
Answer: There are no restrictions as far as the size of the project is concerned, 
neither in the number of consortium partners, nor in the duration of the project. 
There is no minimum and maximum budget allocated to an individual proposal, but 
just the Indicative budget of the call, amounting to EUR 2.50 million. 
However it might be expected that the projects which will be funded under the four 
topics announced are equally important. 

Question: Can we apply to this call as a single entity of University without any 
participation of other organization? 

 
Answer: Yes: according to the Eligibility Criteria set in the Work Programme 2013, 
Capacities, Part 1, Research Infrastructures, 2nd Revision, the minimum number of 
participating legal entities is  1 (one) legal entity. 
 
Question: We would like to double check with you whether this rule from the 
document "Cooperation with Third Country Participants in an EC Funded FP7 
project" does also apply in this case.  
"Legal entities from ICPCs may even be the coordinator of an indirect research 
action. However, given the role of the Coordinator as manager of the EC funds, and 
the added difficulties to recover the funding in case of dispute, court action or 
default from third countries not within the reach of Community law, the acceptance 
of an entity from a third country as Coordinator in an FP7 project should be very 
carefully assessed and justified during negotiations." 
 
Answer: As stated in the Guide for Applicants: Coordination and support actions 
(Supporting), General part “The following may receive EU funding in an FP7 
project….: Any legal entity established in an FP7 International Cooperation Partner 
Country (ICPC). The list of ICPC can be found on the Participant Portal web-site, and 
is given in Annex 1 to the related work programme.” 

Question: Is it obligatory SMEs to be involved in the consortium as beneficiaries or as 
members of a "panel"? Would it be advisable to include industry-specific 

     Software vendors? 
 

Answer: The consortium can be formed, but it is not obligatory since according to 
the Eligibility Criteria set in the Work Programme 2013, Capacities, Part 1, 
Research Infrastructures, 2nd Revision, the minimum number of participating legal 
entities is one. There is no requirement an SME to be involved as a beneficiary. 

Question: The Guide for Applicants has a list of possible activities, but are there 
     specific ones singled out for this call/area? 
 

Answer: There are no particular types of activities signalled out for this call. The 
applicant can choose the activities, which will ensure achievement of the call 
objectives. 
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Question: Is there a possibility to have a pre-submission check? 
Answer: For this call a possibility for pre-submission check is not foreseen. 

Question: Are legal entities registered in Bosnia and Herzegovina eligible for this 
call? 

 
Answer: Yes: through the Memorandum of Understanding, Bosnia and Herzegovina 
has signed with the European Commission on 24 November, 2008, with the 
provisions of this association instrument becoming applicable since 1 January, 2009, 
all legal entities established in the country are eligible for funding under FP7. 

Question: Which entities and persons will act as national contact points for this call? 
 

Answer: List of National Contact Points can be found on the Participant Portal on the 
Europa web site:  
http://ec.europa.eu/research/participants/portal/page/nationalcontactpoint 
 

Question: What activities we shall consider for the following area:" Investigating the 
feasibility of EU-wide network of HPC competence centres to provide services to 
industry, in particular to SME's "? 

Answer: In general terms, the call does not specify the type of activities to be carried 
out. The applicant has to ensure that proposed activities are appropriate for the 
achievement of the call objectives. Note that we expect proposals to investigate the 
feasibility of EU-wide network of existing HPC competence centres to provide 
services to industry in general (and in particular to SMEs), but the call is not aiming at 
setting up such a network nor at developing those services or other operational 
support in the life of the project. 

We would expect a short focused action that would be timely to provide guidance on 
future actions under H2020 for HPC competence centres (as referred to in the EC 
Communication "High-Performance Computing: Europe's place in a global race"), as 
well as on our HPC strategy in general. 

 
Question: Should the project investigate the feasibility of an overall EU-wide 
network of HPC centres catering generally to "the industry", or should it consider the 
feasibility of a focused network that would have the HPC competences needed to 
target specific industries? 

 

Answer: The project is expected to investigate the feasibility of EU-wide network of 
HPC competence centres to provide services to industry in general. It is up to the 
proposers to decide if they want to differentiate centres according to industry sector, 
but they certainly should aim at addressing SMEs. 

 

http://ec.europa.eu/research/participants/portal/page/nationalcontactpoint
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Question :Is this indicated area related to the national roadmaps or ESFRI roadmap? 
• developing a roadmap for broadening e-infrastructures deployment to support the 
participation of the citizens in all phases of the scientific development process, 
including the definition of research goals. 
 

Answer: The objective of the area you mentioned is to support the expansion of e-
infrastructures deployment towards citizens and society, and their involvement in 
scientific process. The proposed work may relate to other roadmaps in the sense of 
considering the issues currently covered in them and/or in need for further 
development, but this is not a specific requirement.   

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 


